0 lr 2470

K4 CF 0lr2489

By: Senator McFadden (Chair, Joint Committee on Pensions)

Introduced and read first time: February 15, 2010

Assigned to: Rules

25

	A BILL ENTITLED
1	AN ACT concerning
2 3	Employees' Retirement and Pension Systems – Employer Contributions – Baltimore City Sheriff's Department
4 5 6 7 8 9	FOR the purpose of requiring Baltimore City to pay certain employer contributions beginning on a certain date, for certain employees of the Baltimore City Sheriff's Department who are members of the Employees' Retirement System or Employees' Pension System; and generally relating to the payment of employer contributions for members of the Employees' Retirement System or the Employees' Pension System.
10 11 12 13 14	BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Article – State Personnel and Pensions Section 21–307(o) Annotated Code of Maryland (2009 Replacement Volume and 2009 Supplement)
15 16	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
17	Article - State Personnel and Pensions
18	21–307.
19 20 21 22 23	(o) (1) For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009, and each subsequent fiscal year, for a deputy sheriff employed by the Baltimore City Sheriff's Department who is a member of the Law Enforcement Officers' Pension System, Baltimore City shall pay the employer contributions otherwise required to be made by the State on behalf of the members.
24	(2) FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2010, AND EACH

SUBSEQUENT FISCAL YEAR, FOR AN EMPLOYEE OF THE BALTIMORE CITY

- 1 SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT WHO IS A MEMBER OF THE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT
- 2 SYSTEM OR THE EMPLOYEES' PENSION SYSTEM, BALTIMORE CITY SHALL PAY
- 3 THE EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS OTHERWISE REQUIRED TO BE MADE BY THE
- 4 STATE ON BEHALF OF THE MEMBERS.
- 5 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
- 6 July 1, 2010.